
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 8 July 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Democratic Services Manager 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
May 2021 

5 - 7 

 

3   Declaration of Interests.  
 

4   Annual Report of the Senior Information Risk Owner 2020/21 9 - 20 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources  
 

5   Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 21 - 42 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  
 

6   Annual Report 2020/21 43 - 56 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  
 

7   Annual Treasury Activity Report 2020/21 57 - 77 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources  
 

8   Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2020/21 79 - 148 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  
 

9   Forward Plan 149 - 157 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager  
 

10   Any other items the Chair considers urgent.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 20 May 2021 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Michael Payne 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, A Ball, A Davey, A Dubberley, F Whyley and 
L Widdowson 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

4    FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SURFACE 
WATER FLOODING WORKING GROUP.  
 
Councillor Clunie, on behalf of the working group, presented a summary 
to the review group’s recommendations. 
 
Members thanked the group for the constructive recommendations but 
noted that they felt that the County Council would be best placed, as the 
lead flooding authority, to take further action to address the concerns 
discussed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

1) Note the recommendations and thank the group for its input; and 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

2) Provide a written response to the recommendations for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 28 days. 

 
5    GEDLING CONVERSATION 2021  

 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced a report, had had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking agreement for the 
programme of activities for the Gedling Conversation 2021. 
 
Following discussion, clarification was sought on the wording around a 
number of questions contained within the proposed survey. In particular 
it was felt that wording could be changed to better explain how services 
were split between public bodies in the area.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Subject to minor amendments discussed, and in consultation with the 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, the programme of activities 
for the Gedling Conversation and Satisfaction Survey 2021 is approved. 
 

6    GEDLING YOUNG PEOPLE SURVEY  
 
The Head of Communities and Leisure introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Cabinet on the 
findings of the Gedling Borough Young People Survey. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the findings of the Gedling Borough Young People Survey; 
 

2) Approve working with the Council’s key partners to  improve 
communications with young people by developing a Gedling 
Borough young people’s digital engagement and information 
portal; 

 
3) Support a cross council approach to youth engagement and 

consideration of young people’s issues; and 
 

4) Support the use of data and insight about young people in the 
Borough to strengthen the Council’s advocacy role to influence 
the appropriate delivery of services by partners. 

 
7    LOW CARBON PLANNING GUIDANCE FOR GEDLING BOROUGH  

 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, setting out Low Carbon Planning 
Guidance for the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

Page 6



 

Approve Low Carbon Planning Guidance as informal planning guidance 
for Gedling Borough. 
 

8    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NON- PARISH 
FUNDING – LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEDULE, PROJECT 
ASSESSMENTS AND PROPOSED FUNDING ALLOCATIONS  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 
commencement of a four week public consultation on the projects 
shortlisted to receive CIL Neighbourhood Funding in the ‘CIL Non-Parish 
Funding - Local Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and 
Proposed Funding Allocations document. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the commencement of consultation on Monday 7th June 2021 
for a period of 4 weeks on the shortlisted projects identified to receive 
CIL Non-Parish Funding. 
 

9    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

10    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.20 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Annual Report of the Senior Information Risk Owner 2020/21 

Date: 8 July 2021 

Author: Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To present the Senior Information Risk Owner Annual report 2020/21 to Cabinet.  

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

1) The annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner 2020/21 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 As Members are aware, Senior Leadership Team approved an Information 
Security Governance Framework setting out the Council’s approach to 
information and cyber security risk on 11 September 2018. The 
Information Security Governance Framework was endorsed by Cabinet on 
1 August 2019.  

1.2 The Council’s designated Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO), the 
Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer, has overall 
responsibility for the Council’s information management framework and 
acts as the champion for information risk within the Council.  The SIRO is 
supported by the Data Protection Officer, Deputy Data Protection Officer, 
ICT Research and Development Manager and IT Service Delivery 
Manager. The SIRO is responsible for producing an annual report on 

[...]
 continues to grow, which presents a risk to 
maintaining appropriate security arrangements. Recruitment took place for 
a new Technical Officer however the recruitment process failed to identify a 
suitable candidate. A review to ensure the effective deployment of this 
resource is currently being completed by Head of Finance and ICT. 

 

Page 20



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 

Date: 8 July 2021 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020/21 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and year end. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  

The progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2020/21 
Gedling Plan be noted. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they 
are and will be reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



1.4 As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the Gedling 
Plan can be accessed through the following link on the Council's website:-  

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howwe
redoing/  

Members are recommended to view this document which provides valuable 
background detail
[...]
 through its Health and Wellbeing Co-production 
Partnership, enabling referrals to these sessions. Some face to face sessions may take place 
later in the year and a series of sound walks are planned at Gedling County Park in May. 
 
Online Photography Course for Young People - The Young People’s project, Express 
Yourself has had an excellent response to an online photography course named ‘View Points; 
that has been funded by Active Notts).   Led by organisation City Arts, 19 young people have 
signed up to the course which encourages them to visit Arnot Hill Park and Gedling Country 
Park as inspiration for their photography. Participants will have the chance to work towards a 
bronze or silver Arts Award as well as sharing their images online and as part of a local 
exhibition.  

Page 42



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Annual Report 2020/21 

Date: 8 July 2021 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To seek Cabinet agreement to the wide publication of the proposed Annual report for 
2020/21 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the proposed Annual Report 2020/21 for wide 
publication internally and externally as described within the report 

  

1 Background 

1.1 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

1.3 

 

This is the second occasion on which an Annual Report has been produced. The 
document is designed to be a summary of the work that has been undertaken over 
the last year and a celebration of what has been achieved.  
 
This year in particular there is real cause to reflect positively on achievements. Not 
only has the Council continued to drive forward its ambitious work programme but 
also so much has been achieved in response to the Covid pandemic in terms of 
community support. Although not by choice, the situation has given us chance as 
officers and Members to work even more closely with our residents and to build 
very positive relationships that should h
[...]
22 from primary care colleagues to 
support these groups.

21 Gedling residents volunteered for 
the South Nottinghamshire Telephone 
Befriending Service and made 837 calls 
to 41 Gedling Borough residents. 

13 areas of exceptional customer 
service were identified at our 
Leisure Centres by an independent 
Customer Service Excellence 
audit.
5,659 subscribers have received our 
regular Community Health and Wellbeing 
Newsletter offering healthy lifestyles and 
humanitarian advice and signposting to 
key health services.

Page 55



www.gedling.gov.ukTel: 0115 901 3901

View from Gedling Country Park

gedlingborough @gedlingbcgedlingbc

Page 56



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Annual Treasury Activity Report 2020/21 

Date: 8 July 2021 

Author: Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the outturn in respect of the 2020/21 Prudential 
Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the outturn on treasury 
activity, both as required by the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 

That: 

1. Members approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2020/21 
and refer it to Full Council for approval, as required by the 
regulations.  

 
 

1         Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury review of its activities, and the actual 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2020/21. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



1.2 For 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Full Council 
should receive the following reports:  
 

 An Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) in advance 
of the year. This was considered by Cabinet on 13 Fe
[...]
 quarterly report. The only changes reported 
during 2020/21 were to limit investment in the CCLA PSDF money market 
fund to £3m in recognition of the pre-existing property fund investment of 
£1m (ie. a total of £4m with the counterparty), and to extend the limit with 
Santander to £4m to permit an additional 6-month investment at the 
preferential rate offered by the bank.  
 

2.8.10 The Annual Treasury Activity Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 is 
attached at Appendix 1 in accordance with the TMSS. 
 

2.9     Compliance with Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
 
2.9.1  It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review    

the affordable borrowing limit. The Council’s approved Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators (affordability limits) are included in the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) approved by Council on 5 
March 2020.  

 
2.9.2  During the financial year 2020/21 the Council has at all times operated 

within the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators set out in the 
Council’s TMSS, and in compliance with the Council's Treasury 
Management Practices.  A summary of the outturn position at 31 March 
in respect of each of the 2020/21 Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators is shown at Appendix 2. 
 

a) Prudential Indicators: 
 

i) Capital Expenditure 
 

The capital programme originally included both service related 
expenditure and commercial property investment, however, as discussed 
at 2.4 above, the budget of £5m for commercial investment was removed 
during the year following the conclusion of HMT’s consultation on PWLB 
borrowing (see 2.10.2). 
 
Capital expenditure for 2020/21 totalled £2,321,750. This differs to the 
approved indicator of £11,225,600 due to the inclusion of approved carry 
forward requests from 2019/20, and variations to the capital programme 
during 2020/21 which include the deferral of schemes to 2021/22 and the 
removal of £5m for commercial property investment referred
[...]
ked reserves and provisions;  

b) Note the capital carry-forward budgets approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer in accordance with Financial Regulations; 

c) Approve the carry forward of non-committed capital budgets from 2020/21 
as additions to the 2021/22 budget for referral to Council, in accordance 
with Financial Regulations; 

d) Recommend that Council approve the method of financing the 2020/21 
capital expenditure which includes making the Capital Determinations 
required by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision because the proposal includes financial implications that are 

above the threshold of £0.5m determined by Council for decisions to be regarded 

as a Key Decision  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended to: 

 1) Note the Budget Outturn figures for 2020/21; 

 2) Approve the movements in Earmarked Reserves and Provisions as 

detailed in paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 respectively; 

 3) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 

Officer included in Appendix 6, being amounts not in excess of 

£50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000. 

 4) Refer to Council for approval: 

  i) The capital carry forwards of £1,129,800 included in Appendix 6 

for non-committed schemes in excess of £50,000; 

  ii) The overall method of financing of the 2020/21 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4; 

  iii) The capital determinations regarding financing and debt 

provisions as set out in paragraph 3.5. 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 A refreshed Gedling Plan for 2020/21 was approved by Council on 5 March 

2020.  The Plan set out the priorities, objectives and top actions for the 

Council along with the associated budgets. 

 

1.2 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and 

performance management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 

 

1.3 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against 


[...]
marked 
Reserves 

(1,262,240) 2,049,400 3,311,600 

Net Council Budget 11,602,700 11,327,900 (274,800) 

Less Financing:       

Business Rates (net of coll. fund 
deficit) 

(8,401,500) (8,610,300) (208,800) 

Council Tax (6,283,600) (6,348,700) (65,100) 

New Homes Bonus (382,700) (382,700) 00 

Transfer to/(from) General Fund 
Balance 

(3,465,100) (4,013,800) (548,700) 

 

The variances on the financing budgets of business rates and council tax are 
largely due to the timing of the Governments Tax Income Guarantee (TIG). 
The current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) assumed that the TIG would 
be accounted for in 2021/22, but guidance subsequently confirmed that it 
should be recognised in 2020/21. The TIG receivable has been calculated as 
£65,100 for Council Tax and £253,800 for Business Rates (see paragraph 
2.3.1 for full variance analysis for business rates). 

Following preparation of the MTFP, the Government also changed the rules 
regarding the calculation of the TIG to prevent the potential for the 
manipulation of contributions to the Business Rate Appeals Provision, to 
effectively minimise rates income and therefore maximise TIG.  For Gedling 
this results in a reduction of £403,000 on that assumed in the MTFP in 

Page 82



2021/22. 

The table above indicates a surplus of £549,000 as a contribution to the 
General Fund Balance at 31 March 2021, however it is drawn to Members’ 
attention that this is not all available to support future expenditure plans due to 
the profiling of the impact of the business rates retention scheme on the 
General Fund. 

As demonstrated above, a surplus of £209,000 was made on business rates 
in 2020/21. The MTFP prepared in January 2021 included the impact of the 
estimated 2020/21 outturn on business rates spread over the period 2021/22 
to 2023/24, however the actual outturn position indicates a shortfall over the 
same period of £511,000. The 2020/21 surplus of £209,000 will therefore be 
carried forward in the 
[...]
d by Nottinghamshire County 
Council (as lead authority) to Pool Members on the basis of a Memorandum of 
Understanding.  This ensures no Member is worse off by being in the Pool, by 
offering an equivalent “safety net mechanism” to that offered by central 
government for authorities not in a Pool, and then sharing any remaining 
surplus.  

The Pool surplus for 2020/21 has been allocated to Pool Members in 
accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding, to spend on projects in 
their areas. 

The Pool outturn figures for 2020/21 have been finalised with a sum of 
£284,100 identified for redistribution to Gedling.  This income is recognised in 
the Portfolio outturn figures and has been transferred to earmarked reserves 
for spend on economic development projects.  Remaining Pool surpluses will 
be held by the County Council on behalf of the Pool for use on economic 
regeneration projects. 

2.3.2  Net Council Budget Variances 2020/21 
 

An underspend against the Current Net Portfolio 2020/21 of (£3,586,400) is 
offset by a net variance on Earmarked Reserve contributions of £3,311,600 to 
give a net Council Budget underspend of £274,800.  The underspend 
variances can be split between general variances and those relating 
specifically to proposed movements in Earmarked Reserves (paragraph 2.4) 
as detailed below: 
 
General Major Variances 
 
Reductions in expenditure of (£559,900) include: 

 Leisure Services show an overall underspend of (£460,000), of which 
£235,000 is offset with transfers to reserves, resulting in a net underspend 
of (£225,900) This is made up as follows: 
 
Employee savings due to vacant posts, casual staff, and lower holiday 
cover against the current estimates of (£297,300), due to additional Covid 
related closures and higher Furlough income due to additional staff being 
placed on furlough between January and March. This has been partially 
offset by a contribution to reserves of £111,000 to cover the additional 
holiday cover require
[...]
post Covid working arrangements,  (£85,400) 

 Deferral of the completion of On-Street Residential Charge Points grant 
funded scheme due to a later commencement date than anticipated 
(£83,900). 

 
Appendix 6 details: 
 
(a) the carry forward requests authorised by the Chief Financial Officer in line 

with the delegation arrangements totalling £657,600; 
 
(b) the carry forward requests totalling £1,129,800 for non-committed 

schemes in excess of £50,000, which requires Council approval.  This is 
mainly for Disabled Facilities Grants, replacement vehicles car park  and 
roadway resurfacing, and IT equipment replacement (full details are set 
out in appendix 6). 

 
3.4 Capital Financing 2020/21 

 

Page 99



The proposed method of financing the £2,321,750 capital expenditure incurred 

in 2020/21 is summarised below. 

  £ 

Capital Receipts 590,572 

Capital Grants and Contributions 1,190,664 

S106 & CIL 150,591 

General Fund Revenue Contributions 120,987 

Borrowing 268,937 

Total Capital Financing 2,321,750 

 

Usable Capital Reserves 

A reserve is created for a specific purpose or to cover contingencies.  In 

accordance with the accounting code, these usable reserves must be 

separately identified between those that are retained for Capital purposes, and 

those that are retained for Revenue purposes.   

Capital reserves are used to fund the capital programme within the year and 

the position as at 31 March 2021 is as follows: 

Description 

Balance Received 
Use In 
Year 

Balance 

Bfwd In Year 31/03/2021 

01/04/2020     
  £ £ £ £ 

Usable Capital Receipts 0 590,572 (590,572) 0 

Capital Grants 
Unapplied 

223,196 1,770,139 (1,190,664) 802,671 

S106 Contributions  
(conditions satisfied) 

0 98,014 (98,014) 0 

Community 
Infrastructure Levy 

1,432,746  1,158,200 (52,577) 2,538,369 

Total 1,655,942 3,616,925 (1,931,827) 3,341,040 

 

3.5 Capital Determinations 2020/21 

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires each Local Autho
[...]
8 July 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 

Page 149

Agenda Item 9



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

7
[...]
n if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Budget Outturn and Budget Carry 
Forwards 2020/21 
To present the Budget Outturn and Budget 
Carry Forwards for 2021/22 

8 Jul 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 

Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End 
Performance Report 
To inform Cabinet in summary of the 
position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2021/2022 
Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and 
year end. 

8 Jul 2021 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Adoption of International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance Working 
Definition of Anti-Semitism 
To adopt the working definition of anti-
Semitism. 

14 Jul 2021 
Council 
 

Francesca Whyley, 
Head of Governance 
and Customer 
Services 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
No 
 

Carbon Reduction Action Plan 
To agree a carbon reduction action plan 
for the Council's operations. 

5 Aug 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Melvyn Cryer, Head 
of Environment 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 
2021/22 and Quarterly Treasury Activity 
Report for Quarter 1 
To inform Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2021/22 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the 
quarterly Treasury activity as required by 
the Treasury Management Strategy. 

5 Aug 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

Budget Monitoring (Q1) and Virement 
Report 
To update members on financial 
performance information for the 1st quarter 
of the 2021/22 year. 

5 Aug 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Y
[...]
Green, 
Performance and 
Project Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2022/23 
To present for Members’ approval the 
Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and 
Treasury Strategy for 2022/23, for referral 
to Council. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 
 
 

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 156



July 2021 - 4-  
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

Capital Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy 
To approve the capital investment strategy 
and capital spending programme for the 
next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 
 

Alison Ball, Director 
of Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

General Fund Budget 2022/23 
For Cabinet to recommend to Council the 
revenue budget for the next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2021
	4 Annual Report of the Senior Information Risk Owner 2020/21
	Final ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER 20-21 18-6-21.docx

	5 Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - Q4 Achievements  202021

	6 Annual Report 2020/21
	Annual Plan 2021 June

	7 Annual Treasury Activity Report 2020/21
	APPENDIX 1 (TM Activity)
	APPENDIX 2 (Pru Code)



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 8 July 2021 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Michael Payne 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: P Adcock, A Ball, C Burrows, A Davey and F Whyley 

 
11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

12    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of concerns 
expressed by Members about the concerns with Highcroft Medical 
Centre under item 9. 
 

13    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

14    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER 
2020/21  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting the Senior 
Information Risk Owner Annual report 2020/21 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner for 
2020/21. 
 

15    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
The Director of Environment, Communities and Leisure introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting presenting 



 

a summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020/21 Gedling Plan at the end of 
quarter 4 and year end. 
 
Members were taken through a brief presentation outlining key points. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2020/21 Gedling Plan. 
 

16    ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Director of Environment, Communities and Leisure introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
members’ agreement to the wide publication of the proposed Annual 
report for 2020/21. 
 
The Leader asked that a copy of the Annual Report was sent to the 
Prime Minister, Chancellor as well as the Chairs of the Local 
Government Association and District Councils Network. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Cabinet approve the proposed Annual Report 2020/21 for 
wide publication internally and externally as described within the report. 
 

17    ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Head of Finance and IT introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the outturn 
in respect of the 2020/21 Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise of 
the outturn on treasury activity, both as required by the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2020/21 and refer it 
to Council for approval, as required by the regulations. 
 

18    BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY FORWARDS 2020/21  
 
The Director of Corporate resources introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting the 2020/21 final 
budget position and associated actions. 
 
It was pointed out that since the agenda was published, a reference to 
the amount of government funding made available to the Council in 
relation to covid tax income guarantee funding was incorrect. Due to an 
administrative oversight in the data collection by the MCHLG, there 



 

would be a minor reduction of £46,000 in the figure reported at 
paragraph 2.3.1 which will now be accounted for in 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Budget Outturn figures for 2020/21; 
 

2) Approve the movements in Earmarked Reserves and Provisions 
as detailed in paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of the report; 

 
3) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 

Officer included in Appendix 6 to the report, being amounts not in 
excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000 

 
4) Refer to Council for approval: 

 
a) The capital carry forwards of £1,129,800 included in 

Appendix 6 to the report for non-committed schemes in 
excess of £50,000; 

 
b) The overall method of financing of the 2020/21 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report 
 

c) The capital determinations regarding financing and debt 
provisions as set out in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 

 
19    FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services Manager 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the Executive’s 
draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
In repose to a question, it was indicated that in was anticipated that the 
equalities action plan would be presented at October meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

20    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 



 

 
Signed by Chair:    

Date:   
  


